March 9, 2019

Matthew Lewis, Design Director
LAND

2610 North Miami Avenue
Miami, FL 33127

Via e-mail to: matt@land.design

RE: Certified Arborist Assessment
320 Hibiscus Drive, Lot 2, Miami Beach, Florida

New Leaf Environmental, LLC (NLE) is providing this report as a record of our assessment of the trees
within the above referenced property. This assessment was conducted by an International Society of
Arboriculture Certified Arborist in general accordance with the ANSI A300 Standards for Tree Risk
Assessment and associated Best Management Practices (BMP) companion book, for a Level 1 (Limited
Visual) Assessment. This assessment is not intended to serve for purposes other than tree permitting for
site redevelopment. Trees on the site were identified and assessed in March of 2019 and recorded on a
tree table (attached). Photos were taken of each tree and included on the attached photo log. Offsite
trees within 10 feet of the property are identified (or characterized based on visibility), with approximate
measurements provided.

This assessment is valid for the time at which it was written, and changing site conditions, proposed
development, and changes in tree health may affect the future validity of this assessment. This
assessment does not cover trees other than those listed on the tree table. Trees on site that are exempt
from permitting (by classification of species) and woody plants that do not meet the size requirements to
be classified as a tree are not typically included with this assessment, but selected individuals may be
included to avoid confusion/clarify regulatory status and to provide consistency with survey data.

Project Background & General Site Description
Development activities are being proposed within this
property. The current evaluation of trees onsite is
intended to assist with identification of trees to be
retained, removed, or relocated as part of demolition
and construction. The adjacent aerial depicts an
overhead view of the property. The property is
bordered by residential properties on the two sides, a
roadway to the front, and Biscayne Bay to the rear of
the lot.
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Condition Ratings

Assigned condition ratings follow the categories described in the 10™" edition for Plant Appraisal:
Excellent — nearly perfect vigor and health, free of defects.

Good - no significant damage, normal vigor, any defects or health problems are minor/affect only small
branches. Function and aesthetics not compromised.

Fair — reduced vigor, significant damage/defects in up to 50% of the crown though the defects are unlikely
to be fatal. Function and aesthetics are compromised.

Poor — unhealthy/in a state of decline, overmature, or severely stressed. Poor vigor. Poor foliage
density/color. Defects cannot be defected and are anticipated to contribute to death of the tree.
Significant effects on the function and aesthetics of the tree.

Very Poor — tree is effectively dead, possibly with some living foliage. Provides little to no function.

Dead - tree completely dead. Stumps are recorded when observed and appear to have been cut/tree
fallen within the last 3-6 months.

Special Classifications

In addition to the condition ratings, the following special classifications are noted as applicable:
Hazardous - trees are identified as those that pose a threat, either imminent or anticipated, to people or
valuable property, which cannot be mitigated through proper arboricultural practices, or where accepted
arboricultural practices would require their removal, regardless of property redevelopment.

Non-viable trees are identified as trees which are currently living and may or may not currently be in poor
condition, but may be considered as “dead’ or effectively destroyed for regulatory purposes - they cannot
continue to grow and thrive in their current condition/location, and cannot be restored or relocated.
Examples are trees with a fatal, non-treatable pathogen, trees that have fallen over but continue to grow,
and trees growing overtop of infrastructure elements where their removal is required to comply with
mandatory infrastructure maintenance and relocation is infeasible. These trees in general do not qualify
as hazardous, and are not labeled as effectively destroyed since there was typically no single activity
causing an impact to or destruction of the tree.

Measurements were recorded as follows:

Heights were measured using a digital range finder/hypsometer when a clear line of site was available,
and otherwise visually approximated. Heights were recorded to the nearest foot up to 20 feet, and in five-
foot increments above 20 feet. The height of a canopy was considered the top of the main contiguous
area of leaves, and does not include solitary branches that may protrude above this level. Diameter at
breast height (DBH) was measured using a diameter tape (where possible), and rounded to the nearest
inch, except when rounding up or down would change the regulatory status of the tree. Canopy width
measurements are approximated based on field observations and aerial photography, and intended to
demonstrate the average diameter of the canopy. Critical root zones trees were calculated as eight inches
in radius from the trunk for each inch in DBH, with a minimum calculated radius of 10 feet. Critical root
zones unless otherwise indicated are drawn for planning purposes and may be adjusted based on field
observations to reflect observed roots or root barriers.

Sincerely,
New Leaf Environmental, LLC

Michael McCoy, ISA Certified Arborist MA 4243A, TRAQ Qualified
Attachments: tree table, photo log, site map



Tree Table 320 Hibiscus Drive

Tree #
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

Common Name
royal palm
royal palm

laurel fig
royal palm
seagrape
laurel fig
royal palm
rubber tree
fiddle leaf fig
umbrella tree
seagrape
royal palm
weeping fig
solitaire palm
umbrella tree

Scientific Name
Roystonea regia
Roystonea regia
Ficus microcarpa
Roystonea regia
Coccoloba uvifera
Ficus microcarpa
Roystonea regia
Ficus elastica
Ficus lyrata

Schefflera actinophylla

Coccoloba uvifera
Roystonea regia
Ficus benjamina

Ptychosperma elegans
Schefflera actinophylla

DBH
(inches)
13
11
cluster
8
2
cluster
10
33
3
42
13
14
10
3
8

Condition

Fair

Fair
Prohibited Species

Good

Good
Prohibited Species

Good

Good

Fair
Prohibited Species

Fair

Good

Good

Good
Prohibited Species

Numbering starts with 15 to avoid confusion with adjacent lot 1, which has trees numbered 1-14

Height
(feet)
35
35
20
20
12
20
25
35
8
25
20
25
25
16
18

Spread
(feet)
20
15
10
5
5
15
15
20
5
30
10
15
20
8
15

Critical Root Canopy
Zone Radius* (square

(feet) feet)
10 314
10 177
N/A 79
10 20
10 20
N/A 177
10 177
22 314
10 20
N/A 707
10 79
10 177
10 314
5 50
N/A 177

Prohibited? Specimen?

No
No
Yes
No
No
Yes
No
No
No
Yes
No
No
No
No
Yes

Yes
No
No
No
No
No
No

Yes
No
No
No

Yes
No
No
No
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Photo Log 320 Hibsicus Drive

Tree 15 royal palm
(Roystonea regia)
13 inch DBH, Fair condition
35 foot height, 20 foot spread

Tree 16 royal palm
(Roystonea regia)
11 inch DBH Fair condition
35 foot height, 15 foot spread

Tree 17 laurel fig
(Ficus microcarpa)
cluster inch DBH Prohibited Species condition
20 foot height, 10 foot spread

Prohibited species

Tree 18 royal palm
(Roystonea regia)
8 inch DBH, Good condition
20 foot height, 5 foot spread

Tree 19 seagrape
(Coccoloba uvifera)
2 inch DBH Good condition
12 foot height, 5 foot spread

Tree 20 laurel fig
(Ficus microcarpa)
cluster inch DBH Prohibited Species condition
20 foot height, 15 foot spread

Prohibited species
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Photo Log 320 Hibsicus Drive

Tree 21 royal palm
(Roystonea regia)
10 inch DBH, Good condition
25 foot height, 15 foot spread

Tree 22 rubber tree
(Ficus elastica)
33 inch DBH Good condition
35 foot height, 20 foot spread

Tree 23 fiddle leaf fig
(Ficus lyrata)
3 inch DBH Fair condition
8 foot height, 5 foot spread

Tree 24 umbrella tree
(Schefflera actinophylla)
42 inch DBH, Prohibited Species condition
25 foot height, 30 foot spread

Tree 25 seagrape
(Coccoloba uvifera)
13 inch DBH Fair condition
20 foot height, 10 foot spread

Trunk shared with neighboring property

Tree 26 royal palm
(Roystonea regia)
14 inch DBH Good condition
25 foot height, 15 foot spread

Trunk shared with neighboring property
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Photo Log 320 Hibsicus Drive

Tree 27 weeping fig
(Ficus benjamina)
10 inch DBH, Good condition
25 foot height, 20 foot spread

Tree 28 solitaire palm
(Ptychosperma elegans)
3 inch DBH Good condition
16 foot height, 8 foot spread

Tree 29 umbrella tree
(Schefflera actinophylla)
8 inch DBH Prohibited Species condition
18 foot height, 15 foot spread

Prohibited species

Page 3 of 3



JOHN IBARRA & ASSOCIATES, INC.
il ;rofe ional Land Survetor & Mapper MAP OF BOUNDARY SURVEY ¥

WWW.IBARRALANDSURVEYORS.COM

777 MW 72nd AVENUE 4851 TAMIAMI TRAIL NORTH £
SUITE # 200 »
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PROPERTY ADDRESS: CERTIFICATION.
D:RIVE

320 S. HIBISCUS DRIVE MOUNT SINAI MEDICAL CENTER FOUNDATION;
MIAMI BEACH, FL 33139

THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS VACANT LAND. THE

ADDRESS IS PLUS OR MINUS AND SHOULD BE

VERIFIED BY MIAMI-DADE COUNTY.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

o

;’w‘

ABBREVIATIONS PROPOSEDLOT 2

_ OVERHEATS WiRE
90.00"

LOT 13 AND THE WEST HALF OF LOT 12, IN BLOCK 1, OF HIBISCUS ISLAND, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 8, PAGE 75 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA;

TOGETHER WITH A STRIP OF LAND 20" WIDE, CONTIGUOUS AND ABUTTING THE WATERFRONT END OF LOTS 13 AND
12OF BLOCK 1, Hrsrscus ISLAND, TRIPIS A PART OF THE

2.05%2.05
COLUMN

FILP., 112"
NO CAP
o2scl J

‘ &S ‘ ‘ e hE BAY 'DEED OF THE TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL FUND A INDEED

BOB. = BASIS OF BEARIG BOOK 1501, PAGE 479 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.
BSL BULDNG SETBACK LIE

0.32'CL. LEGAL NOTES TO ACCOMPANY SKETCH OF SURVE)

« THERE MAY BE EASEMENTS RECORDED IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS NOT SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY.

« EXAMINATIONS OF THE ABSTRACT OF TITLE WILL HAVE TO BE MADE TO DETERMINE RECORDED
INSTRUMENTS, IF ANY, AFFECTING THE PROPERTY.

« THIS SURVEY IS SUBJECT LIMITATIONS, OR
EASEMENTS OF RECORD.

« LEGAL PROVIDED BY CLIENT OR ATTESTING TITLE COMPANY.

« BOUNDARY SURVEY MEANS A DRAWING AND/ OR A GRAPHIC REPRESENTATION OF THE SURVEY
WORK PERFORMED IN THE FIELD, COULD BE DRAWN AT A SHOWN SCALE AND/OR NOT TO SCALE;
THE WALLS OR FENCES MAY BE EXAGGERATED FOR CLARITY PURPOSE!

« EASEMENTS AS SHOWN ARE PER PLAT BOOK, UNLESS DEPICTED DTHERWVSE

« THE TERM MEANS VISIBLE AND ABOVE

« ARCHITECTS SHALL VERIFY ZONING REGULATIONS, RESTRICTIONS, SETBACKS AND WILL BE
RESPONSIBLE. FOR suswmms PLOT PLANS wrm CORRECT INFORMATION FOR "APPROVAL FOR

Offsite royal palms

1

8.75' TO CENTER OF SEAWALL

X

. | | |
VACANT LOT x~

GROSS AREA INCLUDING 20° smnﬁ ‘ ‘

+16,224 SQ. FT. OR £ 0.37 ACRES.

- UnLess umERwrsE NDTED THIS FIRM HAS NOTAWEMPTED 7O LOCATE FOOTING AND/OR

LAND AREA TO CENTER OF SEAWALL = ‘
£16,096 SQ. FT. OR £ 0. 37ACRES1

‘””F\c y LOT-13
BLOCK -1 ‘

| 5 THE WEST
LOT-14 & 25 HALF OF
BLOCK - 1 ¥ 201 ‘

+ FENGE OWNERSHIP NOT DETERMINED.
« THIS PLAN OF SURVEY, HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE ENTITIES NAMED
HEREON, THE CERTIFICATE DOES NOT EXTEND TO ANY UNNAMED PARTY.

FLOOD ZONE INFORMATION:

REMAINDER Yor-11 ‘ LOT-10 THE NFIP FLOOD MAPS HAVE DESIGNATED THE HEREIN DESCRIBED LAND TO BE SITUATED IN:

OF LOT-12 ‘ BLOCK - 1
BLOCK - 1 3LOCK - 1

LOT-12

: 26 “27 23 ‘ BLOCK -

5
S

Offsite royal palm -]
2

BASE FLOOD ELEVATION: 10 FEET.
COMMUNITY: 120651

(dead)

. @

SUFFIX:

DATE OF FIRM:

THE SUBLECT PROPERTY DOES LIE N A SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA,

178.95' TO CENTER OF SEAWALL

SURVEYOR'S NOTES:

IF SHOWN, BEARINGS ARE REFERRED TO AN ASSUMED MERIDIAN, BY SAID PLAT IN
THE DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY, IF NOT, BEARINGS ARE THEN REFERRED TO
COUNTY, TOWNSHIP MAPS.

THE CLOSURE IN THE BOUNDARY SURVEY IS ABOVE 1:7500 FT.

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION LB # 7806.

e mesmks:fkmcz ot THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS VACANT LAND. THE ADDRESS IS PLUS OR MINUS AND
LAND SURVE SHOULD BE VERIFIED BY MIAMI-DADE COUNTY.

ALL ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE REFERRED TO NATIONAL GEODETIC VERTICAL DATUM
OF 1929 CITY OF MIAMI BEACH BENCH MARK # CMB HIB 01 ; ELEVATION IS 5.62 FEET
OF N.G.V.D. OF 1929.

ONTOF REVERSE CURUATURE

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION:

HEREBY CERTIFY: THIS "BOUNDARY SURVEY" OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED
HEREON, HAS RECENTLY BEEN SURVEYED AND DRAWN UNDER MY
SUPERVISION, AND COMPLIES WITH THE STANDARDS OF FRA/‘T\CE A5 SET
FORTH BY THE FLORIDA BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS IN
CHAFTER 5,17, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE FURSUAKT T 472,027,
FLORIDA STATUTES.

LIMIT OF PLAT | : N x | \
(NAP) .. i

P S 12/04/2018
JOHN IBARRA (DATE OF FIELD WORK)
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR NO.: 5204  STATE OF FLORIDA

(NOT VALID WITHOUT THE SIGNATURE AND THE ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL OF A
FLORIDA LICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER).

NC.

CONTIGUOUS PORTION CONC.
/ ‘ SEAWALL ‘ | < (N.A.P.)
= / o 5 : { | R ey RE R
ot HRS |
CONC . © APPROXIMATE / \CONC
SEAWALL S Bteek % £DGE OF WATER: SEAWALL revseoon
%Sg (05/22/2018) LEGEND

= OVERHEAD UTILITY LINES DRAWN BY: | KEVIN
CONCRETE BLOCK WALL

CHAIN LINK FENCE
= IRON FENCE FIELD DATE: | 12/04/2018
WOOD FENCE

UTILITY EASEMENT SURVEY NO: | 18-003863-1

LIMITS OF 20’ STRIP ‘ ‘ LIMIT OF PLAT

b

X

by

REVISED ON:

20.00'

90.00"

20" STRIP-CONTIGUOUS TO
THE SOUTHWESTERLY BOUNDARY
BISCAYNE BAY (N.A.P.) LINE OF SAID LOT 15 AS PER
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

EXISTING ELEVATIONS SHEET: 10F1




